
COURT FILE NO. 2101-02279

Clerk’s Stamp 

COURT COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

JUDICIAL CENTRE CALGARY 

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF ALTER NRG CORP.  

DOCUMENT FOURTH REPORT OF MNP LTD., COURT APPOINTED RECEIVER 

DATED    AUGUST 25, 2023 

ADDRESS FOR 
SERVICE AND 
CONTACT 
INFORMATION OF 
PARTY FILING 
THIS DOCUMENT 

COUNSEL 
MLT AIKINS LLP 
2100 Livingston Place 
CALGARY, AB T2P 0B4 

ATTN: Ryan Zahara 
TEL: 403.693.5420 
EMAIL: rzahara@mltaikins.com 

RECEIVER 
MNP LTD. 
1500, 640 – 5 AVENUE SW 
CALGARY, AB T2P 3G4 

ATTN:  Victor Kroeger/Seamus Boyle  
TEL: 403.298.8479/778.372.5384 
EMAIL: vic.kroeger@mnp.ca/seamus.boyle@mnp.ca 

WF

COM
September 1, 2023
Justice Nielsen

csclerk
QB Calgary

csclerk
Entered



 

APPENDICES 

 

Appendix A  Asset Purchase Agreement  
 
Appendix B  First Amending Agreement to Extend Closing and Amend Deposit 

Payments 

Appendix C  Second Amending Agreement to Extend Closing and to Provide for 
Additional Deposit Payments 

Appendix D  Third Amending Agreement to Extend Closing, to Amend the Deposit 
Payment Schedule, to Confirm the Release of Deposits and to Confirm 
Subordination of the Purchaser’s Claim. 

Appendix E   Assignment and Subordination Agreement 

Appendix F  Fourth Amending Agreement to Extend Closing and to Amend the 
Purchase Price  

Appendix G  Claims Register 

Appendix H  Summary of Professional Fees 

Appendix I  Statement of Receipts and Disbursements 



 

 

Alter NRG Corp. In Receivership  
Fourth Report of the Receiver  
Page 1 of 5 
August 25, 2023   

    

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

1. On April 29, 2021 (the “Filing Date”), on application by Aleksandr Gorodetsky, Bruce Leonard and 

Kenneth Willis, (collectively, the “Applicants”), the Honourable Madam Justice K.M. Eidsvik made an 

Order (the “Receivership Order”), appointing MNP Ltd. (the “Receiver”) as receiver of all the assets, 

undertakings and property (collectively, the “Property”) of Alter NRG Corp. (“Alter”, or the 

“Company”) pursuant to the Alberta Civil Enforcement Act and the Alberta Judicature Act. 

2. The Company is a body corporate pursuant to the laws of the Province of British Columbia and is 

extra-provincially registered in Alberta. 

3. Alter was headquartered in Calgary, Alberta where it provided alternative energy solutions. The 

Company sold its Westinghouse Plasma Gasification Technology through a wholly owned subsidiary 

called Westinghouse Plasma Corp. The proprietary plasma gasification technology was used to 

convert biowaste into renewable energy solutions including liquid fuels, electrical power, and syngas. 

On March 27, 2015, the Company was acquired by Harvest International New Energy Co Ltd. 

(“Harvest”) through its wholly owned subsidiary, 1030629 B.C. Ltd. Harvest is the wholly owned 

subsidiary of a Korean company, Sunshine Kaidi New Energy Group Co. Ltd. (“Sunshine”) 

4. Prior to the receivership, the operations of Alter were being funded by Harvest and Sunshine. 

5. We understand that in 2019 Sunshine was having financial difficulty that resulted in defaults on its 

bonds resulting in Sunshine’s bondholders imposing restrictions that prevented Sunshine from 

providing further funding to Harvest and/or to Alter. 

6. As a result, the Company ceased operations on or around January 2020 and all employees were 

terminated at that time. 

7. The Applicants commenced legal proceedings to recover amounts due and owing to them and 

obtained Judgements and Writs of Enforcement against Alter. 

8. The Applicants and Harvest/Sunshine agreed that a receivership of Alter would provide the best and 

most transparent method to realize on the Property. 

9. This is the Receiver’s Fourth report (the “Fourth Report”) to the Court of King’s Bench of Alberta (the 

“Court”). 

10. All references to currency are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.   

11. A copy of the Fourth Report and other relevant documents in the Company’s restructuring 

proceedings will also be available on the Receiver’s website at 

https://mnpdebt.ca/en/corporate/corporate-engagements/alter-nrg-corp. 

REPORT LIMITATIONS 

12. In preparing the Fourth Report and making comments herein, the Receiver has relied upon certain 

unaudited, draft or internal financial information, including the Company’s books and records, and 

information from other third-party sources (collectively, the “Information”). The Receiver has not 

audited, reviewed or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in 



Alter NRG Corp. In Receivership  
Third Report of the Receiver  
Page 2 of 5 
August 25, 2023 

 

a manner that would wholly or partially comply with generally accepted assurance standards or other 

standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada (the “Standards”). 

13. Additionally, none of the Receiver’s procedures were intended to disclose defalcations or other 

irregularities. If the Receiver were to perform additional procedures or to undertake an audit 

examination of the Information in accordance with the Standards, additional matters may have come 

to the Receiver’s attention. Accordingly, the Receiver does not express an opinion, nor does it 

provide any other form of assurance on the financial or other information presented herein. The 

Receiver may refine or alter its observations as further information is obtained or brought to its 

attention after the date of the Fourth Report. 

14. The Receiver assumes no responsibility or liability for any loss or damage occasioned by any party as 

a result of the circulation, publication, reproduction, or use of the Fourth Report. Any use, made by 

any party of the Fourth Report, or any reliance or decision to be made based on the Fourth Report by 

any party, is the sole responsibility of such party. 

PURPOSE OF THE FOURTH REPORT 

15. The purpose of the Fourth Report is to provide this Honourable Court with information on the activities 

of the Receiver and to provide information regarding the amendments to the original asset purchase 

agreement (“APA”) since the Third Report of the Receiver dated January 23, 2023 (the “Third 

Report”) and to seek an Order approving the following:  

a. the reported actions of the Receiver in administering these receivership proceedings 

provided that only the Receiver, in its personal capacity and with respect to its own personal 

liability, shall be entitled to rely upon or utilize in any way such approvals; 

b. the fees and disbursements of the Receiver; 

c. the fees and disbursements of the Receiver’s legal counsel, MLT Aikins LLP (“MLTA”); 

d. the payment of interest to proven creditors; 

e. the Receiver’s proposed final distribution to the proven creditors of Alter; and 

f. the Receiver’s discharge;  

ACTIVITIES OF THE RECEIVER 

16. The Receiver’s activities since the Third Report are summarized below: 

a. responded to creditor/stakeholder inquiries; 

b. corresponded with the Purchaser’s legal counsel regarding deposits to extend closing 

and entering into the fourth amending agreement; 

c. collected various payments from the Purchaser and held funds in trust; 

d. finalized an amended asset purchase agreement with Skyfuel Inc. (the “Purchaser”); 

e. processed a $1,950,000 interim distribution to the Company’s proven creditors; and 

f. maintained the Receiver’s website. 



Alter NRG Corp. In Receivership  
Third Report of the Receiver  
Page 3 of 5 
August 25, 2023 

 

AMENDED ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENTS 

17. The Purchaser notified the Receiver that it would be required to pay the balance of the purchase price 

under the amended APA in instalments. The schedule of payments proposed by the Purchaser included 

deposits due on April 15, 2023 and April 30, 2023, with the balance paid by May 15, 2023. The Receiver 

agreed to the proposed payment schedule. Between April 18, 2023 and April 20, 2023, the Purchaser 

paid $999,970 to the Receiver. 

18. The Purchaser and the Receiver agreed to further amend the APA and each party executed the Fourth 

Amending Agreement, effective as of August 8, 2023, which further modified the following terms of the 

APA: 

a. the Purchase Price was reduced from $30,000,000.00 to $26,631,799.55; 

b. the cash component of the Purchase Price was reduced from $6,000,000.00 to 

$4,247,701.00; 

c. the credit bid portion of the Purchase Price was increased from $24,000,000.00 to 

$25,384,098.55, which represents the full amount of the Alter debt and fully extinguishes 

that debt owed to Harvest; and  

d. closing will take place within five days after approval from this Honourable Court or at 

another date that is mutually agreed between the Purchaser and the Receiver. 

19. The Receiver received the balance of the cash component of the amended Purchase Price on August 

10, 2023. 

20. The Receiver has collected the total cash component from the Purchaser of $4,247,701.00 

CLAIM PROCESS 

21. The Receiver administered a claims process to determine claims of creditors in accordance with the 

claims process reported in the Receiver’s Second Report and as approved by the Claims Procedure 

Order granted on October 22, 2021 by this Honourable Court.  

22. Nine creditor claims were submitted to the Receiver, all of which the Receiver determined to be valid 

and accepted. After processing the Interim Distribution of $1,950,000.00, the aggregate value of the 

remaining proven creditors’ claims, including accrued interest until September 5, 2023, is 

$1,901,457.36. The Receiver holds sufficient funds to fully satisfy the proven creditors’ claims. A copy 

of the Claims Register is attached hereto as Appendix G. 

DISTRIBUTION 

23. The Receiver recommends that it makes a final distribution of $1,901,457.36 (the “Final Distribution”) 

from the funds held in trust to the Company’s proven creditors. 

24. Because of the delay in receiving the cash portion of the Purchase Price, it is the Receiver’s 

recommendation that the proven creditors receive interest on their claims. Section 143 of the 

Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (the “BIA”) provides the basis for calculating interest. Section 143 of 

the BIA states that: 



Alter NRG Corp. In Receivership  
Third Report of the Receiver  
Page 4 of 5 
August 25, 2023 

 

a.  Where there is a surplus after payment of the claims as provided in sections 136 to 142, 

it shall be applied in payment of interest from the date of the bankruptcy at the rate of five 

per cent per annum on all claims proved in the bankruptcy and according to their priority.  

25. The Receiver is of the view that simple interest is warranted to be applied to the proven creditors’ 

claims as the funds realized from the APA will produce a surplus in excess of the proven claims. 

26. Using this approach, interest of $363,495.70 will be allocated on a pro rata basis to the proven claims 

on the final payout. 

27. As certain of the creditor payments are for severance, the Receiver is required to deduct income tax 

from the non-interest portion of the payment. 

28. The balance of funds remaining following the payment of proven creditors’ claims as outlined in 

paragraph 23, and the payment of the Receiver’s fees and its legal counsel’s fees, shall be returned 

to the Company upon completion of the Receiver’s discharge and payment of all final invoices of the 

Receiver and its legal counsel. 

RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 

29. The Receiver currently holds $2,098,183.77 in trust. 

30. As of the date of this report, the professional fees, inclusive of GST, charged by the Receiver and 

MLTA total $203,975.60 and $121,992.03, respectively.  The Receiver’s and MLTA’s professional 

fees, charged as of the date of this report, are summarized in Appendix H. Total Professional fees to 

complete the engagement are estimated to be $40,000.00. A copy of the Statement of Receipts and 

Disbursements is attached hereto as Appendix I. 

RECEIVER’S DISCHARGE 

31. All matters pertaining to the administration of the Receivership estate have been substantially finalized, 

with the exception of the following administrative matters:  

a. preparing the final GST return and closing the Receiver’s GST account; 

b. receiving GST refunds due to the Receiver; 

c. making final distribution of remaining funds, calculating the income tax withholdings on 

certain of the payments, preparing the applicable T4 or T5s and reporting same to Canada 

Revenue Agency, preparing the final bank reconciliations, and closing the Receiver’s bank 

account; 

d. preparing and issuing the Receiver’s final report pursuant to subsection 246(3) of the 

Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act; and 

e. any other matters incidental to the wind up of the administration of the receivership. 

32. Upon the resolution of the above-noted administrative matters, which are not material and in the 

Receiver’s view should not prevent the Court from granting an unconditional discharge, the Receiver 

is seeking its discharge. 

 





APPENDIX “A” 

 

  





































































APPENDIX “B” 

  











APPENDIX “C” 

  















APPENDIX “D” 

  



















APPENDIX “E” 

  















APPENDIX “F” 

  











APPENDIX “G” 

  



1. Yes Admitted 395,460.48 395,460.48 54.17 35,212.23 ($221,088.42) 209,584.29 28.71 6,000.43 215,584.72

2. Yes Admitted 384,196.53 384,196.53 52.63 34,209.28 ($214,791.13) 203,614.68 27.89 5,829.52 209,444.20

3. Yes Admitted 622,859.80 622,859.80 85.32 55,460.12 ($348,219.60) 330,100.32 45.22 9,450.82 339,551.14

4. Yes Admitted 13,229.58 13,229.58 1.81 1,177.98 ($7,396.21) 7,011.35 0.96 200.74 7,212.08

5. Yes Admitted 127,634.33 127,634.33 17.48 11,364.70 ($71,355.99) 67,643.04 9.27 1,936.63 69,579.67

6. Yes Admitted 413,513.66 413,513.66 56.65 36,819.71 ($231,181.34) 219,152.03 30.02 6,274.35 225,426.38

7. Yes Admitted 21,857.66 21,857.66 2.99 1,946.23 ($12,219.87) 11,584.02 1.59 331.65 11,915.67

8. Yes Admitted 1,336,175.72 1,336,175.72 183.04 118,974.55 ($747,010.11) 708,140.16 97.01 20,274.15 728,414.31

9. Yes Admitted 173,033.90 173,033.90 23.70 15,407.13 ($96,737.33) 91,703.70 12.56 2,625.49 94,329.19

3,487,961.66 3,487,961.66 $477.80 $310,571.93 ($1,950,000.00) $1,848,533.59 $253.22 $52,923.77 $1,901,457.36

MNP Ltd.

Claims Register

In the Matter of the Receivership of
Alter NRG Corp.

339,967.96

SOA 
Amount

Amount
 Filed

Admitted for 
Dividend

Total 
Payable

Balance of Claim Current Per Diem 
Interest

Interim Distribution 

Insolvency Date: 29-Apr-2021
Estate Number: 25-095231

Creditor Name
Proof of 
Claim?

Danny Hay 702,102.35

Deloitte LLP
Attn: Ashley Csanadi

13,229.58

Interest to September 
5, 2023

Unsecured creditors

Alex Gorodetsky
Attn: Alex Gorodetsky

350,287.44

Bruce Leonard
Attn: Bruce Leonard

Per Diem Interest 
to February 8, 

2023

 Interest to February 
8, 2023

Total 3,235,244.94

Ken Willis
Attn: Ken Willis

366,826.88

Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP 18,794.44

Claim Status

SCREO Calgary Suburban
Attn: Elizabeth Robert

Richard Fish
Attn: Richard Fish

1,323,473.19

Flight Centre Travel Group (Canada) Inc. dba 
Corporate Traveller

120,563.10



APPENDIX “H” 

  



Receiver's Fees

Invoice Date  Amount  GST Total 

10-Jun-21 30,950.00$    1,547.50$      32,497.50$    

05-Jul-21 8,560.00        428.00           8,988.00        

31-Aug-21 34,434.50      1,721.73        36,156.23      

05-Oct-21 22,971.20      1,148.56        24,119.76      

08-Dec-21 6,727.50        336.38           7,063.88        

06-Jan-22 5,955.00        297.75           6,252.75        

11-Feb-22 4,390.50        219.53           4,610.03        

04-Mar-22 1,162.50        58.13             1,220.63        

19-May-22 2,930.50        146.53           3,077.03        

11-Jul-22 583.00           29.15             612.15           

11-Jul-22 1,232.00        61.60             1,293.60        

29-Nov-22 3,045.50        152.28           3,197.78        

29-Nov-22 8,946.00        447.30           9,393.30        

19-Dec-22 5,310.00        265.50           5,575.50        

28-Feb-23 9,750.00        487.50           10,237.50      

28-Feb-23 10,062.00      503.10           10,565.10      

02-May-23 15,641.00      782.05           16,423.05      

05-Jul-23 8,271.00        413.56           8,684.81        

15-Aug-23 13,340.00      667.00           14,007.00      

194,262.20$ 9,713.15$      203,975.60$ 

MLTA Fees

Invoice Date  Amount  GST Total 

30-Sep-21 8,256.34$      412.61$         8,668.94$      

31-Oct-21 20,473.75      1,023.69        21,497.44      

31-Oct-21 8,563.00        428.15           8,991.15        

30-Nov-21 7,507.35        364.88           7,872.22        

31-Dec-21 1,539.50        72.98             1,612.48        

31-Jan-22 2,767.00        134.85           2,901.85        

31-Mar-22 3,749.00        183.95           3,932.95        

07-Jun-22 1,776.00        83.05             1,859.05        

11-Aug-22 1,314.00        65.70             1,379.70        

31-Aug-22 4,485.50        189.90           4,675.40        

30-Sep-22 3,378.00        168.90           3,546.90        

30-Nov-22 3,654.00        182.70           3,836.70        

31-Dec-22 2,123.00        106.15           2,229.15        

31-Jan-23 9,576.84        207.13           9,783.97        

28-Feb-23 1,742.50        87.13             1,829.63        

30-Apr-23 17,415.57      303.45           17,719.02      

31-May-23 1,827.50        91.38             1,918.88        

30-Jun-23 1,717.00        85.85             1,802.85        

31-Jul-23 7,803.00        390.15           8,193.15        

15-Aug-23 7,372.00        368.60           7,740.60        

117,040.85$ 4,951.20$      121,992.03$ 

The Receiver’s professional fees and the professional fees of its legal counsel, MLT Aikins LLP, charged as of the date of this 
report are summarized below.

Invoices for each of the items summarized below can be provided to the Court upon request.



APPENDIX “I” 

 

 

 

 

 



Receipts
Sale of Assets 4,247,701.00$     
Interest Allocation 24,519.50            
Loan from Receiver 72.97                   
Total Receipts 4,272,293.47       

Disbursements
Filing Fees 72.97                   
Receiver's Fees 79,111.25            
Legal Fees 68,055.91            
Bank charges 277.73                 
GST paid on disbursements 6,479.20              
Receiver's Certificate 50,112.64            
Advance for Patent Renewal 20,000.00            
Interim Distribution to Creditors 1,950,000.00       
Total Disbursements 2,174,109.70       
Balance on Hand 2,098,183.77$     

Proposed Final Distribution to Creditors 1,901,457.36$     
Estimated Professional Fees to Close File 40,000.00$          
Estimated Surplus 156,726.41$        

Alter NRG Corp.- In Receivership

Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

For the Period April 29, 2021 to August 25, 2023

Appendix "I"


	Fourth Report of the Receiver, MNP Ltd. (Dated August 25, 2023)
	Appendix A -  Asset Purchase Agreement 
	Appendix B - First Amending Agreement to Extend Closing and Amend Deposit Payments 
	Appendix C - Second Amending Agreement to Extend Closing and to Provide for Additional Deposit Payments 
	Appendix D - Third Amending Agreement to Extend Closing, to Amend the Deposit Payment Schedule et al 
	Appendix E - Assignment and Subordination Agreement 
	Appendix F -  Fourth Amending Agreement to Extend Closing and to Amend the Purchase Price 
	Appendix G - Claims Register 
	Appendix H - Summary of Professional Fees 
	Appendix I - Statement of Receipts and Disbursements 




